

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

## STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

August 12, 2022

Janette Thiel Macomb Family Services Inc 124 West Gates Romeo, MI 48065

RE: License #: AS500378403

Junction

50494 Ruedisale

New Baltimore, MI 48047

#### Dear Ms. Thiel:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristine Cilluffo, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

4th Floor, Suite 4B

51111 Woodward Avenue

Kristine Cillylo

Pontiac, MI 48342

(248) 285-1703

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS500378403		
Licensee Name:	Macomb Family Services Inc		
Licensee Address:	124 West Gates		
	Romeo, MI 48065		
Licenses Telephone #:	(506) 246 4270		
Licensee Telephone #:	(586) 246-1378		
Licensee/Licensee Designee:	Janette Thiel		
Administrator:	Janette Thiel		
Name of Facility:	Junction		
Facility Address:	50494 Ruedisale		
	New Baltimore, MI 48047		
Facility Telephone #:	(586) 716-8570		
Total	(555) 1.15 55.15		
Original Issuance Date:	02/17/2016		
Capacity:	6		
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DIOADLED		
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED		

### **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Date of On-site Ins	spection(s):	08/10/2	022
Date of Bureau of	Fire Services Inspection if appl	icable:	N/A
Date of Environme	ental/Health Inspection if applica	able:	N/A
Inspection Type:	☐ Interview and Obs ☐ Combination	servatior	n ⊠ Worksheet □ Full Fire Safety
	ewed and/or observed terviewed and/or observed viewed 1 Role: Licensee	e Design	3 3 ee
Reviewed med	ss / simulated pass observed? dication passing procedures wi and medication record(s) revie	th home	manager.
Yes ⊠ No ☐  • Meal preparat Inspection did	s and associated documents re ] If no, explain. ion / service observed? Yes ☐ not occur during a meal prepa ewed? Yes ☒ No ☐ If no, ex	]No ⊠ ration.	
Fire safety equ	uipment and practices observe	d? Yes	⊠ No  lf no, explain.
If no, explain.	ewed? (Special Certification On atures checked? Yes ⊠ No [	_	
Incident report	t follow-up? Yes ⊠ No □ If	no, expla	ain.
CAP 09/01/20	ion plan compliance verified? 20- AS803(3), AS205(6), AS30 311(6), AS315(3), AS401(8), A	)1(10 <u>),</u> A	AS301(4), AS301(9),
` '	cluded employees followed-up?	?	N/A ⊠
<ul><li>Variances? Y</li></ul>	es 🗌 (please explain) No 🛛	N/A 🗌	

### III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14205	Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.
	(3) A licensee shall maintain, in the home, and make available for department review, a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health of direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. The statement shall be obtained within 30 days of an individual's employment, assumption of duties, or occupancy in the home.
Staff, Kyle Piotro	owski, did not have a medical statement in employee file.
R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appraisal be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

Resident A was placed in the home on 06/17/2022. Licensee stated that placement was an emergency admission. A health care appraisal has not been obtained within 30 days after admission.

### REPEAT VIOLATION ESTABLISHED. LSR dated 08/17/2020, CAP dated 09/01/2020

R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(5) If a resident is referred for emergency admission and the licensee agrees to accept the resident, a written assessment plan shall be completed within 15 calendar days after the emergency admission. The written assessment shall be completed in accordance with the provisions specified in subrules (2) and (4) of this rule.
Resident A has a emergency adm	not had an assessment plan completed within 15 days after ission.
R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(8) A copy of the signed resident care agreement shall be provided to the resident or the resident's designated representative. A copy of the resident care agreement shall be maintained in the resident's record.
Resident A's res	sident care agreement was not signed by the licensee designee.
R 400.14312	Resident medications.
	<ul> <li>(4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions: <ul> <li>(a) Be trained in the proper handling and administration of medication.</li> <li>(b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information: <ul> <li>(iii) Label instructions for use.</li> <li>(v) The initials of the person who administers the medication, which shall be entered at the time the medication is given.</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>

During the onsite inspection on 08/10/2022, I observed that Resident A and Resident B's AM medications had not been initiated by staff.

I observed that the label instructions and medication log for Resident A's Clonazepam .5 mg did not match. Label indicated to take one tablet by mouth 3x daily as needed. Medication log indicated to take one tablet by mouth at 2 pm and take one tablet by mouth at bedtime.

R 400.14313	Resident nutrition.
	(6) Records of menus, including special diets, shall be kept by the licensee for 1 calendar year.
Home did have re	ecords of menus, as served, for one calendar year.
R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.
During the onsite working order.	inspection, I observed that the vent fan over stove was not in
R 400.14511	Flame-producing equipment; enclosures.
	(1) If the heating plant is located in the basement of a small group home, standard building material may be used for the floor separation. Floor separation shall also include at least 1 3/4-inch solid core wood door or equivalent to create a floor separation between the basement and the first floor.

During the onsite inspection, I observed that there was not a 1 ¾-inch solid core wood door of equivalent for the heating plant in the basement.

REPEAT VIOLATION ESTABLISHED. LSR dated 08/17/2020, CAP dated 09/01/2020

#### IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Date

Kristine Cillyfo 08/12/2022

**Licensing Consultant** 

Kristine Cilluffo